SB0584/544438/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 584 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 9, strike "the current" and substitute "<u>a certain</u>"; in line 14, after "Board;" insert "<u>specifying that the chairman and other members of the Board</u> <u>are eligible to receive certain health benefits</u>;"; in line 19, after "Board;" insert "<u>providing for a registration fee</u>; prohibiting the Board from accepting a renewal of a <u>registration without a hearing under certain circumstances</u>;"; and in line 26, strike "and 8–403.1(d)(1)".

On page 2, in line 2, strike beginning with "5–101(a)(1)" through "5–401(a)(1),"; in line 3, strike the second comma and substitute "and"; in the same line, strike "and (4)(i), 6–301(a)(1)"; in line 4, strike "8–203(d)(1), 8–403.1(a),"; in the same line, strike "11–503(b)(2)(iii),"; in line 10, strike beginning with "5–101(d)" through "5–401(d),"; in line 11, strike the second comma and substitute "and"; in the same line, strike "and (4)(ii), 6–301(d),"; in line 12, strike "8–203(d)(7), 8–403.1(d)(1),"; in line 13, strike "11– 503(b)(2)(i) and (ii), 15–109(d)(1)" and substitute "15-109(d)"; and in line 19, strike "8– 403.1(d)(1),".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 29 on page 2 through line 19 on page 3, inclusive.

On page 4, in line 13, strike "**\$1,320**" and substitute "<u>:</u>

<u>1.</u> <u>\$1,320 FOR A LICENSED ESTABLISHMENT WITH A</u> <u>SEATING CAPACITY OF 200 OR FEWER; AND</u>

EHE

2. \$1,800 FOR A LICENSED ESTABLISHMENT WITH A SEATING CAPACITY OF MORE THAN 200";

in line 15, strike "**\$6,600**" and substitute "<u>**\$6,500**</u>"; strike in their entirety lines 18 through 23, inclusive; strike beginning with "**DISK**" in line 29 down through "**, OR**" in line 30; and in line 30, strike "**; OR**" and substitute "<u>; AND</u>".

On page 5, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 7, inclusive; and strike in their entirety lines 16 through 26, inclusive.

On page 6, strike beginning with "CURRENT" in line 9 down through "PLAN" in line 10 and substitute "<u>LEGISLATIVE DISTRICTS IN THE LEGISLATIVE</u> <u>DISTRICTING PLAN OF 2002 AS ORDERED BY THE MARYLAND COURT OF</u> <u>APPEALS ON JUNE 21, 2002</u>".

On page 7, in line 24, strike "PARAGRAPHS (2) AND (3)" and substitute "PARAGRAPH (2)".

On pages 7 and 8, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 29 on page 7 through line 4 on page 8, inclusive.

On page 8, in lines 16 and 24, in each instance, strike "**70**" and substitute "<u>**75**</u>"; in line 16, strike "**\$750,000**" and substitute "<u>**\$700,000**</u>"; in line 24, strike "**\$600,000**" and substitute "<u>**\$700,000**</u>"; and in line 32, after "**TRANSFERRED**" insert "<u>**TO**</u> <u>**ANOTHER LOCATION**".</u>

On page 10, strike in their entirety lines 10 through 28, inclusive; in line 29, strike "(H)" and substitute "<u>(G)</u>"; and strike beginning with "**EXCEPT**" in line 29 down through "**ANY**" in line 31 and substitute "<u>A</u>".

EHE

On page 11, in line 1, strike "LICENSES" and substitute "<u>LICENSE MAY NOT BE</u> <u>ISSUED WITHIN OR TRANSFERRED</u>"; strike in their entirety lines 7 through 12, inclusive; and in line 30, after "wine;" insert "<u>AND</u>".

On pages 11 and 12, strike beginning with "; and" in line 31 on page 11 down through "Plan" in line 5 on page 12.

On page 12, in line 22, strike "THE COUNTY" and substitute "BALTIMORE CITY".

On page 13, in line 31, strike "**\$60**" and substitute "<u>**\$75**</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 14, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 11, inclusive; and after line 16, insert:

"(2) <u>The chairman and the other members of the Board</u> <u>Are eligible to receive the same health benefits that full-time</u> <u>Liquor inspectors of the Board receive.</u>

[(2)] (3) The Board shall appoint an executive secretary and a deputy executive secretary whose salaries shall be fixed by the Board, subject to approval by the State Comptroller.

[(3)] (4) The executive secretary and the deputy executive secretary shall be residents of Baltimore City and of high character and integrity.

[(4)] (5) The executive secretary and the deputy executive secretary shall be appointed upon the basis of their executive skill and ability and once appointed shall hold office during good behavior regardless of changes in members constituting the Board. They shall be removed only for incompetency or immorality

(Over)

EHE

upon charges furnished in writing by the Board setting forth the grounds for dismissal and after opportunity for hearing.

[(5)] (6) <u>Either the executive secretary or the deputy executive</u> secretary shall be a member of the Bar of this State.";

in line 24, strike "\$1,200" and substitute "<u>\$3,600</u>"; and in line 30, strike "ADMINISTRATIVE" and substitute "<u>ASSISTANT</u>".

On page 15, in line 13, strike "**088**" and substitute "**<u>093</u>**"; in line 16, strike "**095**" and substitute "**<u>099</u>**"; in line 17, strike "**<u>093</u>**" and substitute "**<u>097</u>**"; and in line 18, strike "**<u>095</u>**" and substitute "**<u>099</u>**".

On page 16, in lines 8 and 9, in each instance, strike the bracket; in line 9, strike "HAVE THE ESTABLISHMENT REGISTERED BY"; in line 10, after "City" insert "<u>AND PAY THE APPLICATION FEE THAT THE BOARD SETS</u>"; in line 16, strike "THE BOARD" and substitute "<u>BALTIMORE CITY</u>"; after line 19, insert:

"(II) <u>BEFORE THE BOARD MAY APPROVE AN APPLICATION</u> <u>AND ACCEPT THE REGISTRATION, THE APPLICANT SHALL PROVIDE COPIES OF</u> <u>ALL INSPECTIONS BY THE APPROPRIATE AGENCIES, A TRADER'S LICENSE, A</u> <u>SALES AND USE TAX LICENSE, AND A USE AND OCCUPANCY PERMIT.</u>";

in line 20, strike "(II)" and substitute "(III)"; in the same line, strike "AFTER" and substitute "<u>AT</u>"; in line 22, strike "§ 10-202(A)(2)" and substitute "<u>§ 10-202(A)(2)(II)</u>"; and after line 22, insert:

"(IV)1.A REGISTRATION OF A BOTTLE CLUB UNDERTHIS SUBSECTION REMAINS IN EFFECT FOR 1 YEAR.

SB0584/544438/1 Amendments to SB 584 Page 5 of 5

2. <u>SUBJECT TO SUBPARAGRAPH (V) OF THIS</u> <u>PARAGRAPH, A REGISTRATION THAT IS ACCEPTED BY THE BOARD MAY BE</u> <u>RENEWED EACH YEAR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SAME RENEWAL PROCEDURES</u> <u>USED FOR LIQUOR LICENSES.</u>

<u>3.</u> <u>A PERSON THAT SEEKS TO RENEW A</u> <u>REGISTRATION SHALL PAY THE RENEWAL FEE THAT THE BOARD ESTABLISHES.</u>

(V) 1. SUBJECT TO SUBSUBPARAGRAPH 2 OF THIS SUBPARAGRAPH, THE BOARD MAY NOT ACCEPT A RENEWAL OF A REGISTRATION WITHOUT A HEARING IF A PROTEST HAS BEEN FILED AGAINST THE RENEWAL AT LEAST 30 DAYS BEFORE THE EXPIRATION OF THE REGISTRATION.

2. <u>A PROTEST SHALL BE:</u>

A. INSTITUTED BY THE BOARD; OR

B. SIGNED BY AT LEAST 10 RESIDENTS, COMMERCIAL TENANTS WHO ARE NOT HOLDERS OF OR APPLICANTS FOR ANY LICENSE ISSUED UNDER THIS ARTICLE, OR REAL ESTATE OWNERS IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY IN WHICH THE BOTTLE CLUB IS LOCATED.

(VI) THE BOARD MAY REVOKE OR REFUSE TO RENEW A REGISTRATION.".